RESOLUTION NO 2014-03
CITY OF CRIPPLE CREEK, CO

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2007-07 AND 2000-04 AND 2004-
05 AND 2010-05 AND 2012-04 FOR A FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE SEARCH,
RETRIEVAL AND COPYING OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE RECORDS,
FINGERPRINTING, VIN INSPECTIONS AND COURT ORDERED PBT’S.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRIPPLE CREEK,
COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1: Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute 24-72-306, the City Council as the
governing body of the City of Cripple Creek, hereby establishes the following fees for the
search, retrieval, and copy of criminal justice records, fingerprinting, vin inspections and
court ordered PBT’s.

Records request/fee schedule and charges:

Copy of Police Report $5.00for up to first 5 pages, $0.25
each additional page

Audio Recording of Radio Transmissions $25.00 per hour

Copy of Video Tape(s) $25.00 per hour

Copy of photos on CD $7.50 per CD

Extensive Records Search $25.00 per hour

Postage Actual costs

Fingerprinting: No out of state print cards accepted

Basic Fingerprints Resident $10.00 Non Resident $25.00
Day Care/Adoption Resident $0 Non Resident $25.00
School Resident $0 Non Resident $0

Vin Inspections: Residents $5.00 Non Residents $10.00
COURT ORDERED PBT’S $10.00

SECTION 2: The fee schedule established above shall be posted in a conspicuous place

in City Hall and the Cripple Creek Police Department. At least every two years the Chief
of Police or his designee shall review the fee schedule and make recommendations to the

City Council if changes are necessary.

SECTION 3: The Chief of Police or his designee may waive any and all fees associated
with the retrieval of criminal justice records where the requested records are for the
exclusive use of another criminal justice or governmental agency.

ADOPTED: at Cripple Creek, Colorado, this 20" day of August, 2014.



